PRIVACY POLICY

25 April 2023

NAME OF THE PERSONAL DATA FILE	International Gender Equality Prize
1. Data controller	Name Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
	Address Ministry of Social Affairs and Health, Meritullinkatu 8, PO Box 33, FI-00023 Government, Finland
	Other contact details (e.g. telephone number during office hours, email address) Ministry of Social Affairs and Health, +358 295 16001 (Government switchboard),
	kirjaamo.stm@gov.fi
2. Contact person in matters concerning the file	Name and contact details Anttoni Saarinen Specialist Department for Work and Gender Equality Gender Equality Unit Ministry of Social Affairs and Health forename.surname(at)gov.fi +358295163553 / +358509118764 Tanja Auvinen Director Department for Work and Gender Equality Gender Equality Unit
	Ministry of Social Affairs and Health forename.surname(at)gov.fi +358295163715 / +358503134898
3. Data Protection Officer	Name and contact details Ministry of Social Affairs and Health Lassi Kauttonen; tietosuojavastaava.stm(at)gov.fi, tel. +358 295 16001 (switchboard)
5. Purpose of the processing of personal data	The purpose of the International Gender Equality Prize is to promote discussion about gender equality in a global context. The prize is awarded to a person or actor who has promoted gender equality in an internationally recognised way. The prize consists of a monetary award that the recipient does not receive for their own use. Instead, the recipient assigns the money to a cause they have chosen that strengthens the position of women. The prize is

	awarded in cooperation with the City of Tampere. We process the personal data related to the Gender Equality Prize in accordance with Article 6(1)(e) of the General Data Protection Regulation. The processing is necessary for the performance of a task carried out in the public interest or for the exercise of official authority vested in the controller.
	On 21 June 2017, the Government adopted a resolution on the establishment of the International Gender Equality Prize to commemorate Finland's 100th anniversary of independence.
6. Legal basis for personal data processing	The processing is necessary for the performance of a task carried out in the public interest or for the exercise of official authority vested in the controller. The processing of personal data to be stored in the file is based on the government resolution of 21 June 2017 on the establishment of the International Gender Equality Prize to commemorate Finland's 100th anniversary of independence.
7. Categories of personal data and data content of the file	Details of the person nominating a candidate for the prize: Name, contact details (email address), country of residence Details of the candidate: Name, contact details, reason for the nomination
8. Regular sources of data	The data is obtained from the nomination form.
9. Integration with other systems	None.
10. Regular disclosure of data	We do not disclose personal data.
11. Transfer of personal data to a third country or to an international organisation	Personal data is handled within the services of the Finnish Government.
12. Retention period of personal data or criteria for determining it	The data is deleted after the award of the prize at the end of 2023.
13. Will the data stored in the file be used for purposes other than those for which they were collected?	No.
14. Principles of data file protection	A. Manual material (storage location and protection) None.
	B. Digitally processed data (principles related to the right to use the file, supervision of the use of the file, and physical protection of the equipment) Only persons who have been authorised by the data controller have access to personal data, and they are bound by the secrecy obligation. The information network and ICT equipment where the file is located are protected using technical means. The ICT equipment is located in locked and supervised premises. The file is designed for processing personal data.

	1
15. Right of access and inspection	Data subjects have the right to check what data about them has been entered in the file. Requests to access and check the data should be addressed to the contact person mentioned in point 2.
16. Right to request rectification	Data subjects have the right to request that incorrect data on them be rectified. Requests for rectification should be addressed to the contact person mentioned in point 2.
17. Right to erasure	Data subjects have the right to request that their data be erased.
18. Right to lodge a complaint with the supervisory authority	Data subjects have the right to lodge a complaint with the supervisory authority (the Office of the Data Protection Ombudsman) if they view that the processing of the personal data does not comply with the General Data Protection Regulation.
19. Use of cookies	The file does not have an external network service.